
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT

No. 2019 - 388

State

v.

Phillip Walker-Brazie & Brandi Lena Butterfield

Brief Amicus Curiae Migrant Justice in support of Petitioner

/s/Jared Kingsbury Carter

Jared Kingsbury Carter, Esq.
Assistant Professor of Law
Co-Director, Appellate Advocacy Project
Vermont Law School
164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, VT 05068
jcarter@vermontlaw.edu
802.831.1040

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS	5
STATEMENT OF CASE	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Customs and Border Patrol’s Increased Role Is a Threat to the Constitutional Rights of Documented and Un-Documented Vermont residents.....	8
A. CBP’s Aggressive Activities Have Increased in Recent Years in Vermont.	8
B. Consistent with principles of state sovereignty, Vermont’s political branches have sought to limit cooperation with federal immigration enforcement.	12
II. CBP’s Activities Expand Well Beyond Border Security Issues and Impinge Upon Traditional Domains of State Law.	14
III. <i>State v. Coburn</i> ’s underlying rationale is no longer practicable.	16
IV. In no event can the <i>Coburn</i> analysis support extending the reverse “silver platter” doctrine to roving patrols like the one at issue in this case.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , 419 F. Supp.3d 142 (D. Mass. 2019)	11
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	13
<i>Cline v. Consumers' Coop. Gas & Oil Co.</i> , 152 Misc. 553, 274 N.Y.S. 362 (Sup. Ct. 1934)	12
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	19
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	17
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	14
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	18
<i>Morales v. State</i> , 407 So.2d 321 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	17, 19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S 144 (1992).....	12, 16
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	12
<i>People v. Griminger</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 635, 524 N.E.2d 409 (N.Y. 1988)	19
<i>People v. Kelley</i> , 66 Cal.2d 232 (1967)	17
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 764 (Cal. Ct. App. 1969).....	17, 19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Allard</i> , 313 A.2d 439 (Me. 1973).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Badger</i> , 141 Vt. 430, 450 A.2d 336 (Vt. 1982)	86
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 105 Wn.2d 898, 719 P.2d 546 (Wash. 1986)	17, 19
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 2008 VT 39, 183 Vt. 355, 950 A.2d 467.....	14
<i>State v. Cardenas-Alvarez</i> , 2001-NMCS-017, 130 N.M. 386, 25 P.3d 225	20, 21
<i>State v. Coburn</i> , 165 Vt. 318, 683 A.2d 1343 (1996).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Lumumba</i> 2014 VT 85, 197 Vt. 315, 104 A.3d 627	10
<i>State v. Lussier</i> , 171 Vt. 19, 757 A.2d 1017 (Vt. 2000)	18
<i>State v. McCarthy</i> , 2018 WL 2106769 (N.H. Super.).....	19
<i>State v. Rennis</i> , 2014 VT 8, 195 Vt. 492, 90 A.3d 906 (2014).....	16, 19
<i>State v. St. Francis</i> , 151 Vt. 384, 563 A.2d 249 (1989).....	16
<i>Tatum v. Wheeless</i> , 180 Miss. 800, 178 So. 95 (Miss.1938)	12
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	19

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(5)(B)	14
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Adiel Kaplan & Vanessa Swales, Border Patrol Searches Have Increased on Greyhound, Other Buses Far From Border</i> , NBC NEWS (June 5, 2019).....	9
<i>Alicia Freese, Scott Signs Bill Limiting Trump's Immigration Executive Orders</i> , SEVEN DAYS (Mar. 28, 2017).....	9
<i>Anna Merriman, Voters to Decide Immigration Policing Policies in Hanover, Hartford, Lebanon, Norwich</i> , VALLEY NEWS, (Feb. 28, 2020).....	14

Daniela Allee, <i>Documents Show Other Methods Border Patrol Uses to Find Undocumented Immigrants</i> , NHPR (Sep. 18, 2019)	8
Elizabeth Hewitt, <i>Border Patrol Sandbar Checkpoint Rankles Civil Liberties Advocates</i> , VT DIGGER (May 5, 2019)	9
Elizabeth Hewitt, <i>Judge Rules Suspicionless Border Searches of Devices Unconstitutional</i> , VT DIGGER (Nov. 17, 2019)	11
EXEC. ORDER NO. 13,767, BORDER SECURITY AND IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT IMPROVEMENTS, (Jan. 25, 2017)	10
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, DARK SIDE: SECRET ORIGINS OF EVIDENCE IN US CRIMINAL CASES (Jan. 9, 2018)	15
JOHN KELLY, IMPLEMENTING THE PRESIDENT'S BORDER SECURITY AND IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT IMPROVEMENTS POLICIES, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY MEMORANDUM, (Feb. 20, 2017)	10
John S. Baker, Jr., <i>State Police Powers and the Federalization of Local Crime</i> , 72 TEMP. L. REV. 673, 673–77 (1999)	17
John Shiffman & Kristina Cooke, <i>Exclusive: U.S. directs agents to Cover up Program Used to Investigate Americans</i> , REUTERS (Aug. 5, 2013)	15
Matthew Feeney, WALLING OFF LIBERTY: HOW STRICT IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT THREATENS PRIVACY AND LOCAL POLICING, CATO INSTITUTE (Nov. 1, 2018)	10, 11 12, 14
Max Rivlin Nadler, <i>Newly Released FOIA Documents Shed Light on Border Patrol's Seemingly Limitless Authority</i> , THE INTERCEPT (Jan. 7, 2019)	11, 15
Pat Bradley, <i>Vermont Selectboard Votes to Adopt Impartial Policing Policy</i> , WAMC NORTHEAST PUBLIC RADIO (Apr. 10, 2020)	9
Sarah Asch, <i>Burlington Council Passes Fair and Impartial Policing Resolution</i> , VT DIGGER, (Mar. 10, 2020)	13
Sarah Macaraeg, <i>Border Patrol Violence: US Paid \$60m to Cover Claims Against the Agency</i> , THE GUARDIAN (May 1, 2018)	11
Sarah Macaraeg, <i>Fatal Encounters: 97 Deaths Point to Pattern of Border Agent Violence Across America</i> , THE GUARDIAN (May 2, 2018)	12, 14
Taylor Dobbs, <i>Footage Shows Feds Using Ethnic Slur During Traffic Stop</i> , SEVEN DAYS (Dec. 8, 2017)	9
TOWN OF NORWICH, <i>A Policy for Fair and Impartial Policing Policy in the Town of Norwich</i> (Feb. 2020)	9
Xander Landen, <i>Vermonters Question Ramped Up Border Security</i> , VT DIGGER (Sep. 15, 2019) 8, 9
